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ation therefor. Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 11 shall apply to all
trunk highways reverted prior to the date of its enactment.

Approved May 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 337—H. F. No. 1768

An act relating to dairy producis; milk houses for bulk. tanks;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 32.212.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 32.212, is
amended to read:

32.212 Milk; milk houses for bulk tanks. Any producer
using a bulk tank for cooling and storage of milk to be used for man-
ufacturing purposes shall have an enclosed milk room which shall
conform to the standards provided by sections 32.212 and 32.213.
The floor shall be constructed of concrete or other impervious mate-
rial, maintained in good repair, and graded to provide proper drain-
age. The walls and ceilings of the room shall be sealed and con-
structed of smooth easily cleaned material. All windows shall be
screened and doors shall be self-closing. It shall be well ventilated and
must meet the following requirements:

(1)  The bulk tank shall not be located over a drain or under
a ventifator. ' .

(2)  The hose port shall be located in an exterior wall and
fitted with a tight self-closing door.

(3)  Each milk room shall have an adequate supply of water
readily accessible with facilities for heating the water, to insure the
cleaning and sanitizing of the bulk tank, utensils and equipment and
the keeping of the milk room clean.

(4)  No lights shall be placed directly over the bulk tank.

(5)  The bulk tank shall be properly located in the milk room
for easy access to all areas for cleaning and servicing.

(6)  The milkhouse shall be used only for storage of milk,
milk utensils, and supplies incidental to the production of milk.

(7} Sections 32.212 and 32.213 shall become effective July
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1, 1965, for all subsequent installations of bulk tanks for milk pro-
duced for manufacturing purposes.

(8) On and after Faly October 1, 1969, sections 32.212 and
32.213 apply to all bulk tank installations existing prior to July 1,
1965.

(9)  After July October 1, 1969, no milk processor shall buy
milk from any producer of milk using a bulk tank to be used for man-
ufacturmg purposes unless such producer. hag complied with the pro-
visions of section 32.212.

" (10)  After July 1, 1965, no person shall install a bulk tank
except in a milk room or milkhouse which complies with the provi-
sions of sections 32,212 and 32.213.

(11) The enforcement of sections 32.212 and 32.213 shall
be administered by the Minnesota department of agriculture.

(12)  Any person violating any provisions of sections 32.212
and 32.213 shall be pumshed by a fine of not more than $50.

Approved May 9, 1969.

‘CHAPTER 338—H. F: No. 1811
[Not Coded]

" An act relating to the village of Richmond; authorizing issuance
of revenue bonds and the acquisition of property for nursing home fa-
cilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Richmond, village of; nursing home.  The village
of Richmond is authorized to issue revenue bonds for the acquisition
and betterment of nursing home facilities, and to pledge and appro-
priate the revenues to be derived from its operation of any designated
facilities to pay the principal and interest on the bonds when due and
to create and maintain reserves for that purpose, as a first and prior
lien on all such revenues or, if so provided in the bond resolution, as
a lien thereon subordinate to the current payment of a fixed amount
or percentage or all of the annual costs of operation, administration,
and maintenance of the facilities. Revenue bonds shall not be in-
cluded in the district’s net debt for the purpose of any limitation. In
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